

AARVI ENCON LIMITED
(Formerly known as Aarvi Encon Private Limited)
CIN: L29290MH1987PLC045499



B1-603, Marathon Innova, Marathon Nextgen Complex, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, India.
Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the half year ended 30th September, 2018

Particulars	As at 30th September 2018 Unaudited	As at 31st March 2018 Audited
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
(1) Shareholder's Funds		
(a) Share Capital	147,840,000	147,840,000
(b) Reserves and Surplus	524,628,391	477,853,011
(c) Money received against share warrants	-	-
(d) Capital Reserve on Consolidation	-	-
sub-total Shareholders' funds	672,468,391	625,693,011
(2) Share Application money pending allotment		
(3) Non-Current Liabilities		
(a) Long-Term Borrowings	2,156,171	2,644,569
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	1,477,615	1,477,615
(c) Other Long Term Liabilities	-	-
(d) Long Term Provisions	-	91,976
Sub-total Non current Liabilities	3,633,785	4,214,160
(4) Current Liabilities		
(a) Short-Term Borrowings	64,166,036	34,919,481
(b) Trade Payables		
* Due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises	-	-
* Due to others	165,218,780	88,094,298
(c) Other Current Liabilities	35,273,156	74,097,568
(d) Short-Term Provisions	654,476	715,509
Sub-total current liabilities	265,312,448	197,826,856
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	941,414,624	827,734,026
II. ASSETS		
(1) Non-Current Assets		
(a) Fixed Assets		
(i) Tangible assets	57,831,863	64,293,742
(ii) Intangible assets	1,294,346	2,381,992
(iii) Capital work-in-progress	53,751,500	-
(iv) Intangible assets under development	-	-
	112,877,709	66,675,734
(b) Non-current investments	-	-
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)	-	1,427,263
(d) Long term loans and advances	197,061,519	158,776,371
(e) Other non-current assets	24,681,683	72,309,356
Sub-total - Non- Current assets	334,620,911	299,188,724
(2) Current Assets		
(a) Current investments	-	-
(b) Inventories	-	-
(c) Trade receivables	522,703,719	410,128,277
(d) Cash and Bank Balance	22,509,916	87,348,382
(e) Short-term loans and advances	15,307,121	18,762,791
(f) Other current assets	46,272,957	12,305,852
Sub-Total - Current Assets	606,793,713	528,545,302
TOTAL - ASSETS	941,414,624	827,734,026

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

V. D. Sanghavi

Mr Virendra D. Sanghavi
Managing Director
DIN: 00759176



Jaydev Sanghavi

Mr Jaydev V. Sanghavi
Director
DIN: 00759042

Place: Mumbai
Date: 13th November, 2018

AARVI ENCON LIMITED
(Formerly known as Aarvi Encon Private Limited)
CIN: L29290MH1987PLC045499



B1-603, Marathon Innova, Marathon Nextgen Complex, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, India.
Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results for the half year ended on 30th Sep 2018

Sr. No	Particulars	6 months ended			Year ended
		30/09/2018 Unaudited	31/03/2018 Audited	30/09/2017 Unaudited	31/03/2018 Audited
1	Income From operations				
	Revenue from operations	985,770,285	831,634,576	893,183,388	1,724,817,964
	Other Operating Income	4,269,129	5,610,109	4,414,944	10,025,053
	Total Income from Operations (net)	990,039,414	837,244,685	897,598,332	1,734,843,017
2	Expenses:				
	Direct Expenses	870,454,515	719,215,689	785,169,845	1,504,385,534
	Employee Benefit Expense	41,065,465	54,471,654	34,729,039	89,200,693
	Depreciation and Amortization Expense	3,499,499	3,627,758	4,000,000	7,627,758
	Other Administrative Expenses	21,054,770	26,334,161	16,887,020	43,221,181
	Total Expenses	936,074,249	803,649,262	840,785,904	1,644,435,166
	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional income (1-2)	53,965,165	33,595,423	56,812,428	90,407,851
4	Other Income	3,849,852	15,028,397	265,129	15,293,526
	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	57,815,017	48,623,820	57,077,557	105,701,377
6	Finance Costs	4,240,093	1,232,613	9,046,729	10,279,343
	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5+6)	53,574,924	47,391,207	48,030,828	95,422,034
8	Exceptional Items				
	Profit on Sale of Office Premises	5,127,666	-	-	-
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	58,702,590	47,391,207	48,030,828	95,422,034
10	Tax expense:				
	(1) Current tax	5,500,000	7,562,500	12,500,000	20,062,500
	(2) Deferred tax	-	(1,520,030)	-	(1,520,030)
	(3) Short / (Excess) Provision for tax	-	(865,096)	-	(865,096)
11	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9+10)	53,202,590	42,213,833	35,530,828	77,744,660
12	Extraordinary Items	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit for the period	53,202,590	42,213,833	35,530,828	77,744,660
	Earning per equity share:				
	* Basic and diluted	3.60	2.86	2.40	5.26
	* Nominal value of each share	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00

Notes:

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 13th November, 2018. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited review of the Results for these financials.
- During the period under review the Company has provided Gratuity for its office employees on an estimated basis. However, actuarial valuation of the liability will be done at the end of the year. The Gratuity liability for the year will be quantified at the end of the year. Further, the company neither recognises its liability in respect of Gratuity payable to Associate Employees nor does it record its right of reimbursement as an Asset.
- The Company has not provided for the Leave Encashment payable for the Interim period under review. However, in case of Liability the same will be determined and provided at the end of the year.
- Figures of half year ended on 31-Mar-2018 are the balancing figures between the audited figures of the full year ended 31-Mar-2018 and published unaudited figures for half year ended on 30-Sep-2017.
- During the period under review the company has not provided for Deferred Tax Expense/Income and has not determined Deferred Tax Liability/Asset, the same will be determined at the end of the financial year.
- In accordance with A5-17 "Segment Reporting", the Company has only one reportable primary business segment i.e. Manpower Supply and Consultancy. However, the Company has a secondary geographical segment which is not disclosed during the period under review.
- Previous year's figures are regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary.
- The above financial results are available on Companies website www.aarviencon.com and the Stock Exchange viz. www.nseindia.com.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

V. D. Sanghavi

Mr Virendra D. Sanghavi
Managing Director
DIN: 00759176

Jaydev Sanghavi

Mr Jaydev V. Sanghavi
Director
DIN: 00759042

AARVI ENCON LIMITED
(Formerly known as Aarvi Encon Private Limited)
CIN: L29290MH1987PLC045499



B1-603, Marathon Innova, Marathon Nextgen Complex, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, India.
Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities for the half year ended 30th September, 2018

Particulars	As at 30th September 2018 Unaudited	As at 31st March 2018 Audited
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
(1) Shareholder's Funds		
(a) Share Capital	147,840,000	147,840,000
(b) Reserves and Surplus	470,288,717	438,522,882
(c) Money received against share warrants		
sub-total Shareholders' funds	618,128,717	586,362,882
(2) Share Application money pending allotment	-	-
(3) Non-Current Liabilities		
(a) Long-Term Borrowings	1,458,317	2,020,124
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	1,477,615	1,477,615
(c) Other Long Term Liabilities	-	-
(d) Long Term Provisions	-	-
Sub-total Non current Liabilities	2,935,932	3,497,739
(4) Current Liabilities		
(a) Short-Term Borrowings	64,166,036	34,919,481
(b) Trade Payables		
* Due to Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises	-	-
* Due to others	158,941,252	87,781,470
(c) Other Current Liabilities	35,245,642	68,608,480
(d) Short-Term Provisions	-	228,009
Sub-total current liabilities	258,352,930	191,537,440
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	879,417,579	781,398,061
II. ASSETS		
(1) Non-Current Assets		
(a) Fixed Assets		
(i) Tangible assets	57,533,155	63,845,835
(ii) Intangible assets	1,203,348	370,064
(iii) Capital work-in-progress	53,751,500	-
(iv) Intangible assets under development	-	-
	112,488,003	64,215,899
(b) Non-current investments	6,734,428	6,734,428
(c) Deferred tax assets (net)	-	-
(d) Long term loans and advances	181,633,622	158,611,423
(e) Other non-current assets	24,681,683	72,309,356
Sub-total - Non- Current assets	325,537,736	301,871,106
(2) Current Assets		
(a) Current investments	-	-
(b) Inventories	-	-
(c) Trade receivables	479,871,061	386,737,325
(d) Cash and Bank Balance	11,639,586	66,285,497
(e) Short-term loans and advances	16,096,239	14,198,281
(f) Other current assets	46,272,957	12,305,852
Sub-Total - Current Assets	553,879,843	479,526,955
TOTAL - ASSETS	879,417,579	781,398,061

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

V. D. Sanghavi

Mr Virendra D. Sanghavi
Managing Director
DIN: 00759176



Jaydev Sanghavi

Mr Jaydev V. Sanghavi
Director
DIN: 00759042

Place: Mumbai
Date: 13th November, 2018

AARVI ENCON LIMITED
(Formerly known as Aarvi Encon Private Limited)
CIN: L29290MH1987PLC045499



B1-603, Marathon Innova, Marathon Nextgen Complex, G.K. Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400013, India.
Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the half year ended on 30th Sep 2018

Sr. No	Particulars	6 months ended			Year ended
		30/09/2018 Unaudited	31/03/2018 Audited	30/09/2017 Unaudited	31/03/2018 Audited
1	Income From operations				
	Revenue from operations	912,014,076	798,642,619	880,096,318	1,678,738,938
	Other Operating Income	4,269,129	5,610,109	4,414,944	10,025,053
	Total Income from Operations (net)	916,283,205	804,252,728	884,511,262	1,688,763,991
2	Expenses:				
	Direct Expenses	812,614,950	704,899,671	777,859,531	1,482,759,201
	Employee Benefit Expense	41,039,102	53,894,669	34,503,762	88,398,430
	Depreciation and Amortization Expense	3,441,299	3,228,303	4,000,000	7,228,303
	Other Administrative Expenses	17,792,605	15,791,218	15,911,215	31,702,432
	Total Expenses	874,887,956	777,813,861	832,274,508	1,610,088,366
3	Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional income (1-2)	41,395,250	26,438,867	52,236,754	78,675,625
4	Other Income	3,849,852	11,910,014	265,129	12,175,143
5	Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+4)	45,245,101	38,348,881	52,501,883	90,850,768
6	Finance Costs	4,240,093	1,232,613	9,046,729	10,279,343
7	Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5+6)	41,005,008	37,116,268	43,455,154	80,571,425
8	Exceptional Items				
	Profit on Sale of Office Premises	5,127,666	-	-	-
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	46,132,674	37,116,268	43,455,154	80,571,425
10	Tax expense:				
	(1) Current tax	5,500,000	7,000,000	12,500,000	19,500,000
	(2) Deferred tax	-	327,931	-	327,931
	(3) Short / (Excess) Provision for tax	-	(865,096)	-	(865,096)
11	Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9+10)	40,632,674	30,653,433	30,955,154	61,608,590
12	Extraordinary Items	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit for the period	40,632,674	30,653,433	30,955,154	61,608,590
	Earning per equity share:				
	* Basic and diluted	2.75	2.07	2.09	4.17
	* Nominal value of each share	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00

Notes :

- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meeting held on 13th November, 2018. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited review of the Results for these financials.
- During the period under review the Company has provided Gratuity for its office employees on an estimated basis. However, actuarial valuation of the liability will be done at the end of the year. The Gratuity liability for the year will be quantified at the end of the year. Further, the company neither recognises its liability in respect of Gratuity payable to Associate Employees nor does it record its right of reimbursement as an Asset.
- The Company has not provided for the Leave Encashment payable for the Interim period under review. However, in case of Liability the same will be determined and provided at the end of the year.
- Figures of half year ended on 31-Mar-2018 are the balancing figures between the audited figures of the full year ended 31-Mar-2018 and published unaudited figures for half year ended on 30-Sep-2017.
- During the period under review the company has not provided for Deferred Tax Expense/Income and has not determined Deferred Tax Liability/Asset, the same will be determined at the end of the financial year.
- In accordance with AS-17 "Segment Reporting", the Company has only one reportable primary business segment i.e. Manpower Supply and Consultancy. However, the Company has a secondary geographical segment which is not disclosed during the period under review.
- Previous year's figures are regrouped/reclassified, wherever necessary.
- The above financial results are available on Companies website www.aarviencon.com and the Stock Exchange viz. www.nseindia.com.



For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

V. D. Sanghavi
Mr Virendra D. Sanghavi
Managing Director
DIN: 00759176

Jaydev Sanghavi
Mr Jaydev V. Sanghavi
Director
DIN: 00759042